
E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

8 August 2019

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 1

A meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 will be held on Friday, 16th 
August, 2019 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Membership:

Councillors Bradford, Hocking and Nutley

Please Note: Filming is permitted during Committee meeting with the exception 
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of the press and public. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to being filmed. 

A G E N D A 

Part I

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Appointment of Chairman 

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 May 2019. 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - 
Exclusion of Press and Public 
It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 

Public Document Pack

1



public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do so, 
the following resolution should be passed:-

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

6. Application for a Temporary Events Notice - The Ferry Boat 
Inn, 4 The Strand, Shaldon 

(Pages 7 - 22)

To consider an application for Temporary Event Notices to provide the sale by retail 
of alcohol and regulated entertainment between the hours of 12:00 Saturday 24th 
August 2019 to 20:00 on Monday 26th August 2019.

7. Part II: Items suggested for discussion with the press and 
public excluded 

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk 

2

mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk


1

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 1

24 MAY 2019

Present:
Councillors Keeling, Nutley and Rollason

Officers in Attendance:
Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
Marie Downey, Solicitor
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Resolved

That Councillor Rollason be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

2.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 15 March and 23 April 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of Interest. 

4.  APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE SNOOKYFEST, 
WARREN FARM, WARREN ROAD, DAWLISH WARREN 

4.1  Introductions 

The Chairman introduced the Members of the Sub Committee, Legal Adviser,
Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer and explained their respective
roles.

The Chairman advised that the Sub Committee would take into account the
merits of the application against the four licensing objectives: the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the
protection of children from harm, in addition to the Home Office Guidance and
the Council’s Licensing Policy.

4.2  Procedure to be Followed

The Legal Adviser referred to the procedure to be followed for the Hearing and 
those present wishing to make verbal submissions. There had been no requests 

Public Document Pack

3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (24.5.2019)

2

from any other party to speak at the hearing. The procedure was as previously 
circulated to all interested parties with the Notice of Hearing. All parties had been 
sent an agenda.

4.3  The Council’s Licensing Manager’s Report 

The Sub-Committee considered a new premises licence for Snookyfest, Warren 
Farm, Warren Road, Dawlish Warren. Details of the licence was set out in the 
report circulated with the agenda and is for the provision of the supply of alcohol 
and late night refreshment and the playing of live music. 

The annual event has been held since 2017 with a premises licence.

The hearing date has been extended under Regulation 11 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulation 2005, due to the local elections being held following 
which members of the new Licensing Sub Committees were duly appointed.

The Council had received one letter of objection on the grounds of public 
nuisance. The objector was not present at the Hearing. 

4.4 Address by the Applicant’s representatives

The applicant was represented by Mr Huw Matthews, Mr Tom Matthews & Mr 
Rob Coleman.  

Mr Matthews submitted that the applicant had bought sound monitoring 
equipment, which had not been available for the previous two year’s events. It 
was also stated that the road where the objector resides was outside the area 
who had previously been informed of the event and given contact details should 
they have any issues. Residents of this road would now receive this information.   
Regular readings would be taken at various locations around the site, in addition 
to the readings which would be taken by the Council’s Environmental Health 
Officers.

In response to questions the applicant’s representatives advised that the 
capacity was 3,000 including staff. There was usually 1500 to 2000 people, 
including staff, at any one event. It would be a ticketed event and tickets would 
be available to purchase in advance and on the gate. Entrance would be 
controlled on a count clicker system. Wrist bands would be provided to all 
accessing the site. The access would have two lanes, one for pre -paid tickets 
and the second for those paying on the gate. The public liability insurance was 
for £5 million. Additional barriers from previous years would be in place and 
marshals would manage the access queues. Medical vehicles and a medical 
tent, in addition to first aid staff would be provided. Barriers would be split to 
allow rapid access and egress of medical vehicles in an emergency. The site is 
farmland so disabled people did not usually attend the festival. However the site 
is level and suitable for wheelchair users if present. 

The Licensing Officer confirmed that Environmental Health would be carrying out 
monitoring of this event. 

4



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (24.5.2019)

3

4.5  Decision 

“We have carefully considered all the written material and also the oral
submissions on behalf of the Interested Parties and Applicant. The Council’s 
Licensing Policy states that terminal hours will normally be approved when the 
applicant can show that the proposal would not adversely affect the licensing 
objectives, unless after hearing relevant representations, the Council believes it 
appropriate, reasonable and proportionate to restrict the hours required. We do 
not consider that it is appropriate, reasonable and proportionate to restrict the 
hours, because we have not seen any evidence which would support doing so.

We are satisfied that the applicant company is experienced and responsible and 
we are satisfied, on the balance of probability, that the event will not cause an 
unreasonable nuisance to local residents. In the circumstances we grant this 
application as detailed in the report."

Should there be problems associated with the event the Council’s Environmental 
and Safety Department has powers under the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 to take action against statutory noise nuisances.

CLLR DAVE ROLLASON 
Chairman

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 

DATE: 16th August 2019

REPORT OF: Licensing Officer

SUBJECT: Temporary Event Notice
Ferry Boat Inn, 4 Strand, Shaldon TQ14 0DL

PART I 

RECOMMENDATION

The Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee is requested to consider this notice.

1. THE NOTICE

Applicant:  Mr Matt Ford

Premises:  Ferry Boat Inn, 4 Strand, Shaldon TQ14 0DL

A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) has been received from Mr Matt Ford, the Designated 
Premises Supervisor, to provide the sale by retail of alcohol and regulated entertainment 
(amplified music) outside the premises in the beer garden at the premises known as Ferry Boat 
Inn, 4 Strand, Shaldon TQ14 0DL between the hours of 12:00 Saturday 24th August 2019 to 
20:00 on Monday 26th August 2019.   

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Ferry Boat Inn has a premise licence to provide the sale by retail of alcohol and regulated 
entertainment on the premises only and does not include the beer garden.

A Temporary Event Notice (TEN) is served by an individual and, if granted, authorises the 
applicant to conduct one or more licensable activities at the premises for up to 168 hours.  

A TEN application has to stipulate the start and finish times of the whole event, therefore the 
hours applied for in this instance is not an indication that the activities applied for will be 
continuous during these times.  The hours will be clarified at Committee.

TEN’s can be used to authorise relatively small-scale adhoc events held in, or on, any premises 
involving less than 500 people at any one time, subject to certain restrictions.

7

Agenda Item 6



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

3. PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVE

Environmental Health, as a formal consultee have raised an objection under the licensing 
objective of Prevention of Public Nuisance due to having received complaints about recent 
amplified music at this premise. 

There is a likelihood, given the close proximity of residential dwellings to this proposal, that 
complaints of noise nuisance are likely to be received.

Should consent be granted for this TEN, it would be in addition to the conditions of the existing 
premise licence.

LEGAL AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:

Part 5, Section 104 and 105 regarding the objection to a standard temporary event notice by a 
‘relevant person’.

The sub-committee must:-

(a) in a case where it decides not to give a *counter notice under this section, give the 
premises user and each relevant person notice of the decision, and
(*The effect of this would be that the event can take place as notified).

(b) in any other case –
(i) give the premises user the counter notice* and a notice stating the reasons for its 
decision, and
(ii) give the each relevant persons a copy of both of those notices.
(* The effect of this is to stop the event from taking place).

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this application Sections 
7.31 to 7.36.

The licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy does not specifically deal with temporary 
event notices but the general provisions relating to promotion of the four licensing objectives 
apply.

At the hearing the sub-committee is confined to consideration of the four licensing objectives 
and cannot uphold an objection notice on other grounds.

The sub-committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the right to a fair 
hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The Act also provides for the 
protection of property, which may include licences in existence, and the protection of private 
and family life.  

8



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

The sub-committee is asked to determine these notices.

Note: Relevant extracts from D.C.M.S. Guidance are attached at the end of the report to assist 
members when considering these notices (Appendix A).

Hayley Carpenter
Licensing Officer

Wards affected Teignbridge East
Contact for any more information Hayley Carpenter 
Background Papers (For Part I reports only) Licensing Act 2003

Section 182 Guidance for Police and Licensing Authorities
Key Decision No
In Forward Plan No
Community Impact Assessment attached: No
Appendices attached: A:  National Guidance

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Guidance – April 2018 1

National Guidance

National guidance regarding premises is as follows:-

‘14.
[...]
no other licensing objectives. The licensing 
objectives are:

 the prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance and
 the protection of children from harm

3.2 These objectives are the only matters to be taken into account in determining 
applications and any conditions attached must be necessary to achieve the licensing 
objectives.  If there are no relevant representations then an application must be granted 
and will be subject only to the mandatory conditions and the applicant’s operating 
schedule.

4.1.2 The licensing function is only one means of delivering the licensing objectives and should 
not be seen as a panacea for solving all alcohol and entertainment-related problems 
within the community. The Authority recognises that as well as the licensing function 
there are a number of other mechanisms for addressing alcohol-related crime and 
disorder such as:

 planning controls
 Community Alcohol Partnerships
 installation and/or expansion of CCTV systems in problem areas
 powers to designate parts of the District as places where alcohol may not be 

consumed
 publicly (Designated Public Places Orders)
 S.27 and s.30 Dispersal Orders (Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003)
 police powers to close some premises for up to 24 hours in extreme cases of 

disorder
 or excessive noise (Licensing Act, ss.160 & 161)
 the power of Responsible Authorities and other persons to apply for a review of the
 licence (see 9.2)

The Authority will therefore continue to work in partnership with other licensing 
authorities, the Responsible Authorities, other agencies such as South Devon and 
Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership and with local businesses and residents in a co-
ordinated approach to tackling alcohol-related crime and anti-social behaviour.

4.1.3 In discharging its licensing function, the Authority will comply with relevant legislation 
Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998, The European Convention on Human Rights, 

15



Januar
[...]
side premises in order to minimise any disturbance and nuisance to nearby residents.
Licence holders should ensure in particular that, at closing times, they have sufficient 
Door Supervisors to effectively control ‘surges’ of customers leaving premises.

12.3 Whenever security operatives are employed at licensed premises to carry out any 
security function such operatives must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority 
(SIA). Competent and professional door supervisors are key to public safety at licensed 
premises and the provision of door supervisors is an action point for the leisure industry 
to consider in the Home Office Alcohol Strategy.

It is a mandatory condition of a Premises Licence that where the licence requires 
personnel to carry out security activity (e.g. screening of customers, dealing with conflict 
management, crowd control) such personnel are licensed by the Security Industry 
Authority. (Licensing Act 2003, s.21). 

21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Application for a Temporary Events Notice - The Ferry Boat Inn, 4 The Strand, Shaldon
	National Guidance
	Policy




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 1

16 AUGUST 2019

Present:
Councillors Bradford, Hocking and Nutley

Officers in Attendance:
Hayley Carpenter, Licensing Officer
Marie Downey, Solicitor
Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer
David Eaton, Environmental Protection Manager

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was proposed by Councillor Hocking, seconded by Councillor Bradford and

Resolved

That Councillor Nutley be elected Chairman for the meeting.

2.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May, 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman. 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4.  TEMPORARY EVENTS NOTICE - THE FERRY BOAT INN, 4 STRAND, 
SHALDON 

4.1 Introductions

The Chairman introduced the Members of the Sub Committee, Legal Adviser,
Licensing Officer, Democratic Services Officer and explained their respective
roles.

The Chairman advised that the Sub Committee would take into account the
merits of the application against the four licensing objectives: the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the
protection of children from harm, in addition to the Home Office Guidance and
the Council’s Licensing Policy.



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (16.8.2019)

2

4.2 Procedure to be Followed

The Legal Adviser referred to the procedure to be followed for the Hearing and 
those present wishing to make verbal submissions. There had been no requests 
from any other party to speak at the hearing. The procedure was as previously 
circulated to all interested parties with the Notice of Hearing. All parties had been 
sent an agenda.

4.3 The Council’s Licensing Manager’s Report

The application is for a Temporary Event Notice in respect of The Ferry Boat Inn 
for the provision of the sale by retail of alcohol, regulated entertainment 
(amplified music) outside the premises in the beer garden at the premises, for 
the hours specified below between the hours of 1200hrs Saturday 24th August 
2019 to 2000hrs on Monday 26th August 2019. The specific hours are: Saturday 
and Sunday 1500 – 1900hrs, and Monday 1500 – 2000hrs.     

The Ferry Boat Inn has a premise licence to provide the sale by retail of alcohol 
and regulated entertainment on the premises only and does not include 
amplified music in the beer garden.
 
4.4 Address by the Objector – Environmental Protection Manager

The Environmental Protection Manager advised that an objection was submitted 
on the grounds of public nuisance, because of complaints received from 
residents about recent amplified music in the beer garden on 21 July, 2019. The 
premises is within an area of mixed commercial and residential. The sound of 
music would travel depending on weather conditions. The premises is close to 
the beach being separated by the road. The beer garden backs onto the beach 
and is separated from the premises by the road. 
.
4.5 Address by the Applicant

The applicant submitted that he took on the premises as the new licensee 
December 2018. He is a Shaldon resident and has been for the past few years. 
Non amplified music could be played in the beer garden between the hours of 
1100 – 2330hrs Monday to Saturday and 1200 – 2230hrs Sunday. 
Other premises within the vicinity and Teignmouth have live amplified music 
playing until 2300hrs in outside areas. The TEN was submitted so that he could 
provide the performance of live amplified music during the Shaldon regatta bank 
holiday weekend festival. The event would be policed and monitored by staff, 
and he envisaged up to 250 people, including staff and performers, could visit 
the beer garden over the course of the requested hours but not all at the same 
time. There would be a variety of live bands with breaks in between the bands so 
the music would not be continuous. He was liaising with residents, and 
immediate neighbours and businesses within the vicinity to ensure all were 
content with the situation. 

Non amplified live music has performed in the beer garden but had not been 
worthwhile because patrons could not hear the performers over the background 
noise. 



Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 1 (16.8.2019)

3

In response to questions the Environmental Health Officer advised that it was 
not suitable to set a decibel limit for the sound in advance because there were 
many factors which would affect the noise level and from where it could be 
heard. 

The Licensing Officer advised that the Live Music Act enabled all premises to 
have live, amplified music until 2300hrs. However, the condition requiring no 
amplified music in the beer garden of The Ferry Boat was historical and was 
added to the licence whilst the previous licensee was at the premises. 

4.5 Decision

“We have carefully considered all the written material and also the oral 
submission on behalf of the Applicant and objector, and we accept the TEN as 
submitted.
 
Should there be problems associated with the event the Council’s Environmental 
and Safety Department has powers under the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 to take action against statutory noise nuisances”.

CLLR J NUTLEY 
Chairman


